
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH
CIRCUIT**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, CENTER FOR FOOD
SAFETY, SHY 38 INC., HOPE SANCTUARY
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LAURA KELLY, in her official Capacity as Governor of Kansas, and
DEREK SCHMIDT, in his official Capacity as Attorney General of
Kansas,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
No. 18-cv-02657, The Hon. Kathryn H. Vratil presiding

Brief of Amici Curiae

The American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Kansas and the
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Utah

Lauren Bonds
Sharon Brett
ACLU Foundation of Kansas
6701 W 64th Street, Suite 210
Overland Park, KS 66202
Telephone: (913) 490-4100
Email: lbonds@aclukansas.org
sbrett@aclukansas.org

John M. Mejia
Leah Farrell
Jason M. Groth
ACLU Foundation of Utah
335 N. 300 West
Salt Lake City, UT 8403
Telephone: (801) 521-9862
Email: jmejia@acluutah.org
farrell@acluutah.org
jgroth@acluutah.org

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Act is a Content-Based and Viewpoint-Based Restriction in Violation of the First Amendment.....6

II. The Act Impermissibly Chills Employees from Communicating about Their Work Conditions and Exercising Their Right to Associate.....8

A. The Act Interferes in Workers’ Speech and Expression Rights8

B. Kansas’s Ag-Gag Statute Interferes with Workers’ Rights to Petition the Government10

C. Kansas’s Ag-Gag Statute Interferes with Workers’ Right to Associate11

III. The Act Chills Reporter-Source Communications and Impermissibly Interferes with the Dissemination of Information that is Vital to Public Health and Safety.....13

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Communications Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382, 417 (1950).....	12
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund et. al v. Herbert</i> , No. 13-cv-00679 (D. Utah, June 23, 2016)	15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund et. al v. Reynolds</i> , No. 19-1364 (8th Cir., June 27, 2019)	15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund et. al v. Vaught</i> , No. 20-1538 (8th Cir., June 3, 2020)	15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017)	14
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018).....	14
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508, 510 (1972)	10
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455, 467 (1980)	8
<i>Carlson v. California</i> , 310 U.S. 106, 113 (1940)	9
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, 783 (1978).....	13
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64, 74-75 (1964).....	17
<i>Martin v. City of Del City</i> , 179 F.3d 882, 887 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 460 (1958).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Electric</i> , 516 U.S. 85, 95-96 (1995).....	13
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein</i> , No. 16-CV-25, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103541 (M.D.N.C. June 12, 2020).....	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 586-87 (1980).....	17
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557, 564 (1969).....	13

Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88, 102 (1940)8
United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington, 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....9

Statutes

K.S.A. § 47-1827
